

Nos. 15-1319 and 15-1369

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

OZBURN-HESSEY LOGISTICS, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID A. SEID
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-2941

RICHARD GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

OZBURN-HESSEY LOGISTICS, LLC)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 15-1319, 15-1369
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	26-CA-070471
)	
and)	
)	
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION)	
)	
Intervenor)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	2
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Background: the Company’s operations; the Union loses an election in March 2010 and wins an election in June 2011; related Board orders and litigation	4
B. Deshonte Johnson’s union activity; in October 2011, the Company discharges Johnson.....	7
1. Johnson’s support for the Union.....	7
2. Johnson crosses over a conveyor belt to retrieve a package	7
3. The Company discharges Johnson	8
C. Renal Dotson’s union activity; the Company discharges Dotson prior to the first election; Dotson testifies at a Board hearing after his reinstatement; the Company suspends Dotson after the second election...9	
1. The Company discharges Dotson in August 2009.....	9
2. The Company suspends Dotson in November 2011	10
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	12
Summary of argument.....	13
Standard of review	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Argument.....	16
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging employee Deshonte Johnson, and Section 8(a)(4), (3), and (1), by suspending employee Renal Dotson.....	16
A. Applicable Principles	16
B. The Board reasonably determined that the Company unlawfully discharged employee Johnson because of his union activity	18
1. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Johnson’s discharge was unlawfully motivated, and that the Company failed to show that it would have discharged him absent his union activity	18
2. The Court does not have jurisdiction to consider the Company’s contention that the Board erred by finding that Johnson’s discharge was unlawfully motivated	23
C. The Board reasonably determined that the Company unlawfully suspended Renal Dotson because of his union activity	27
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alwin Mfg. Co.</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Avne Systems, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1352, 1354 (2000).....	26
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Capital Cleaning Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Clark & Wilkins Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Contractors’ Labor Pool, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 323 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Corson & Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Hard Rock Holdings, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
* <i>Healthbridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23, 26
<i>Laro Maint. Corp v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	16
<i>Nachman Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 337 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2000).....	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Daniel Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.2d 191 (4th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Hosp. San Pablo, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	16, 17
<i>Nova Southeastern University v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24
* <i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB No. 125 (2011), <i>enforced</i> 605 F.App'x (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 19, 27
* <i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB No. 136 (2011), <i>enforced</i> 609 F. App'x 656 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 10, 19, 27
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 100 (2014).....	6, 9, 10, 19, 28
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 118 (2015).....	6
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20, 25
* <i>Power, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18, 19, 28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Praxair Distribution, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 91 (2011), 2011 WL 4406047.....	26
<i>Ross Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 235 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Ryder Truck Rental v. NLRB</i> , 401 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16, 18
<i>U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375, 388-89 (2006), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 255 F. App'x 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908, 913 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Waterbury Hotel Mgmt. v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1992).....	23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)	17, 23, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 12, 16
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 3, 12, 16
Section 8(a)(4) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4)).....	2, 3, 12, 16
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 15, 23, 24, 26
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j)).....	5
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(1).....	24
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(2).....	24
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(c)(3).....	24
